Please attribute this information to:

Monmouth University Poll

MONMOUTH

UNIVERSITY
West Long Branch, NJ 07764
www.monmouth.edu/polling
Follow on Twitter: @MonmouthPoll
Released: Contact:
Monday, July 24, 2017 PATRICK MURRAY

732-979-6769 (cell); 732-263-5858 (office)
pdmurray@monmouth.edu
Follow on Twitter: @PollsterPatrick

VIRGINIA: TIED RACE FOR GOVERNOR

Trump appears to be a drag on Gillespie

West Long Branch, NJ — The race for Virginia governor is neck and neck in the first Monmouth
University Poll of the 2017 election there. Pres. Trump could be having a small but decisive impact on the
election as it stands now, driving some voters toward the Democratic nominee. The poll also finds that
health care is the top issue for Virginia voters in this election.

Currently, 44% of likely voters support Republican Ed Gillespie and 44% support Democrat Ralph
Northam. Libertarian candidate Cliff Hyra gets 3% of the vote and 9% are undecided. Gillespie has 91%
support among his fellow Republicans and Northam has 88% support among his fellow Democrats.
Independents prefer the GOP nominee by a narrow 42% to 38% margin.

Donald Trump may not be the top issue for most Virginia voters, but he is having an impact on the
2017 election. Specifically, 4-in-10 voters say that Pres. Trump is either a major factor (26%) or minor
factor (14%) in deciding how they will vote for governor. Those saying Trump is a factor include 52% of
Northam supporters, 32% of Gillespie supporters, and 32% of those who are undecided or are supporting
the third party candidate.

While Trump is a presence in this election, few voters would actually alter their intention at this
point if he wasn’t a consideration. Nearly all Gillespie voters (99%) would stick with their choice if
Trump was not a factor in their vote. Somewhat fewer Northam voters (88%) say they would stay with
the Democrat, with many of the potential defectors (7%) moving into the undecided column. Taken
together, these results suggest that Gillespie could actually have a lead of 45% to 40% over Northam —
with 12% being undecided — if Trump did not currently figure into the equation.

“A small but crucial portion of Northam’s support is coming from voters who are primarily anti-

Trump. Unless one of the candidates breaks out with a clear advantage on Virginia-centric issues, the
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president could wind up as a decisive factor in the outcome,” said Patrick Murray, director of the
independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

Murray added, “National pundits like to paint Virginia gubernatorial races as referenda on
whichever president was just elected and they are almost always wrong. 2017 may turn out to be the first
time you can credibly draw a direct link between the Oval Office and the race for governor.”

Currently, just 37% of likely voters in Virginia approve of the job Trump is doing as president while
57% disapprove. Among Gillespie voters, 78% approve of Trump and 18% disapprove. Among Northam
voters, less than 1% approve of the president’s performance and 96% disapprove. Among those who are
undecided or support the third party candidate, 22% approve and 60% disapprove of Trump.

The current governor, Democrat Terry McAuliffe, gets a much more positive rating from Virginia
voters for his job performance — 52% approve and 37% disapprove. Among Gillespie voters, 24%
approve and 66% disapprove. Among Northam voters, 83% approve of the governor and just 9%
disapprove of the incumbent. Among those who are undecided or support the third party candidate, 42%
approve and 34% disapprove of McAuliffe.

“If the election is a referendum on current office holders, Northam may have an easier time than
Gillespie in picking up support from undecided voters,” said Murray.

Only 31% of Virginia voters say the country is heading in the right direction (with 62% saying it is
on the wrong track), while a majority of 51% say the commonwealth is going in the right direction (with
38% saying it is on the wrong track). Undecided and third party voters are divided on Virginia’s trajectory
— 39% right direction and 39% wrong track — but are decidedly negative about the country as a whole —
21% right direction and 61% wrong track.

Northam and Gillespie garner similar personal ratings. The Democrat earns a 38% favorable and
16% unfavorable rating, with 46% having no opinion of the current lieutenant governor. The Republican
earns a 36% favorable and 20% unfavorable rating, with 44% having no opinion of the former RNC chair
and White House counselor.

“The candidates still need to introduce themselves to voters and lay out their plans on key issues
that Virginians want to hear them talk about. It’s worth noting, though, that only 3 percent of voters report
having seen the campaign’s first debate on Saturday morning,” said Murray.

The poll asked likely voters to name the top issues they want the candidates for governor to address
in this campaign. The most frequently mentioned issue is health care (37%), followed by jobs (25%), the
economy (20%), and education (20%). Transportation and infrastructure (11%), taxes (10%), and illegal
immigration (9%) are named by about 1-in-10 voters.

The Monmouth University Poll also found some interesting regional differences in current vote

intentions. Northam has a 13 point lead over Gillespie in Northern Virginia (50% to 37%) and a 9 point
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lead in the eastern part of the commonwealth (50%-41%). The race is virtually tied in the central region
(43% Gillespie and 41% Northam), while Gillespie has an 18 point advantage in the western half of
Virginia (52% to 34% for Northam).

Four years ago, when McAuliffe won a narrow victory, the Democrat had a larger 22 point
advantage over his Republican opponent in NoVa (58%-36%). Compared to the current poll, the
Democrat had a similar 9 point margin in the east (51%-42%), but also had a 4 point edge in central
Virginia (47%-43%). The 2013 Republican candidate, Ken Cuccinelli, won the western region by 21
points (57%-36%) that year, which is similar to Gillespie’s current advantage there. When Gillespie
himself lost an even narrower race for U.S. Senate the following year, his Democratic opponent Mark
Warner claimed a 17 point advantage in NoVa and a 12 point win in the east (55%-43%). Gillespie
actually beat Warner by 6 points in central Virginia (52%-46%) and by 19 points in the west (58%-39%).

“Compared to his 2014 performance, Gillespie is currently holding similar leads in both central and
western Virginia. Northam’s lead in northern Virginia, on the other hand, lags the current incumbent’s
margin there from 2013. These dynamics are serving to keep the 2017 race neck and neck right now,”
said Murray.

Other demographic differences in gubernatorial vote intent include:

o Women: 50% Northam, 37% Gillespie; Men: 51% Gillespie, 37% Northam.

e White non-Hispanic voters: 52% Gillespie, 36% Northam; Other race/Hispanic: 69%
Northam, 18% Gillespie.

e Age 18-49: 50% Northam, 39% Gillespie; Age 50-64: 46% Gillespie, 38% Northam:
Age 65+: 47% Gillespie, 43% Northam.

o College graduate: 47% Northam, 42% Gillespie; No degree: 47% Gillespie, 38%
Northam.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from July 20 to 23, 2017 with 502
Virginia residents likely to vote in the 2017 gubernatorial election. The results in this release have a
margin of error of +/- 4.4 percent. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute
in West Long Branch, NJ.
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QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1./ 2. If the election for governor was today, would you vote for Ed Gillespie the Republican,
Ralph Northam the Demacrat, or Cliff Hyra the Libertarian? [IF UNDECIDED: If you had to vote
for one of the following at this moment, do you lean more toward Ed Gillespie or Ralph
Northam?] [NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Likely voters with leaners

Ed Gillespie

Ralph Northam

Cliff Hyra

(VOL) Other, write-in

(VOL) Undecided
(n)

July
2017

44%
44%
3%
<1%
9%
(502)

[QUESTIONS 3 & 4 WERE ROTATED]
3. Is your general impression of Ed Gillespie favorable or unfavorable, or do you have no

opinion of him?

July

2017

Favorable 36%
Unfavorable 20%
No opinion 44%
(n) (502)

4. Isyour general
opinion of him?

impression of Ralph Northam favorable or unfavorable, or do you have no

July

2017

Favorable 38%
Unfavorable 16%
No opinion 46%
(n) (502)

[QUESTIONS 5 & 6 WERE ROTATED)]

5. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

July

2017

Approve 37%
Disapprove 57%
(VOL) Don't know 6%
() (502)

6. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Terry McAuliffe doing as governor?

July

2017

Approve 52%
Disapprove 37%
(VOL) Don't know 11%
(n) (502)

07/24/17



Monmouth University Polling Institute 07/24/17

[QUESTIONS 7 & 8 WERE ROTATED)]
7. Would you say things in the country are going in the right direction, or have they gotten off
on the wrong track?

July

2017

Right direction 31%
Wrong track 62%
(VOL) Depends 4%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (502)

8. Would you say things in Virginia are going in the right direction, or have they gotten off on
the wrong track?

July

2017

Right direction 51%
Wrong track 38%
(VOL) Depends 7%
(VOL) Don't know 4%
(n) (502)

9. Inyour opinion, what are the most important one or two issues that the candidates for
governor should talk about during this campaign? [LIST WAS NOT READ] [Note: Results add to
more than 100% because multiple responses were accepted.]

July

2017

Taxes 10%
Jobs 25%
The economy 20%
Cost of living 1%
Housing availability, costs 1%
State budget, govt spending 7%
Gouvt ethics, corruption 3%
Education, public schools 20%
Higher educ, universities 3%
Transportation, infrastructure 11%
Environment 5%
Health care, insurance 37%
Military, veterans issues 2%
Crime, violence 3%
Gun control, 2" Amendment 3%
lllegal immigration 9%
Opioid/addiction crisis 1%
Senior issues 1%
Race issues 1%
Traditional values, equal rights 4%
Voting access, fraud 1%
Other 6%
Don’t know/no answer 9%
(n) (502)
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10. Is Donald Trump a major factor, minor factor, or not a factor in deciding how you will vote
for governor?

July

2017

Major factor 26%
Minor factor 14%
Not a factor 59%
(VOL) Don't know 1%

(n) (502)

11. If Trump was not a factor in your vote choice, who would you support for governor — Ed
Gillespie or Ralph Northam? [The following table represents the recalculated vote intent of all
likely voters taking into account any potential Trump impact. This includes the revised choices of
those who would change their vote if Trump was not a factor plus the original vote choice of
those who do not change their intent regardless of whether Trump is a factor in their vote.]

July

2017

Ed Gillespie 45%
Ralph Northam 40%
(VOL) Cliff Hyra 2%
(VOL) Other/neither 1%
(VOL) Don't know 12%
(n) (502)

[The following question was asked on Saturday/Sunday only; n=231, m.o.e. +/-6.5.]
12. Did you watch Saturday morning’s debate between Gillespie and Northam, or did you not
have an opportunity to watch this?

July
2017

Watched 3%
Did not watch 97%
(n) (231)

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from July 20 to 23, 2017 with a statewide random sample of 502 likely Virginia voters drawn from
a list of registered voters who voted in at least two of the last four general elections or have registered to
vote since January 2016, and indicate they are likely to vote in the upcoming election. This includes 277
contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 225 contacted by a live interviewer on a cell
phone. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. Final
sample is weighted for party primary voting history, age, gender, and race based on state voter
registration list and U.S. Census information. Data collection support provided by Braun Research (field)
and Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on this sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the
error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 4.4 percentage points (unadjusted
for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to
sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

VA Regions:
NoVa - Loudon, Fairfax, Arlington, and Prince William counties and included cities.

East — counties and cities along the Chesapeake Bay and tributary rivers (James, York, Rappahannock), including
Virginia Beach, Newport News and Norfolk.

Central — Counties and cities that straddle either side of 1-95, including Richmond.

West —the area west of a north-south line from Clarke/Fauquier to Mecklenburg counties.



DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
Primary Voting History

47% Republican
36% Democrat
18% Independent

Self-Reported Party ID

27% Republican
43% Independent
30% Democrat

46% Male
54% Female

10% 18-34
23% 35-49
36% 50-64
31% 65+

73% White

18% Black
4% Hispanic
4% Asian/Other

MARGIN OF ERROR

unweighted  moe

sample (+1-)
LIKELY VOTERS 502 4.4%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 141 8.3%
PARTY ID Independent 213 6.7%
Democrat 142 8.2%
IDEOLOGY Conservative 185 7.2%
Moderate 194 7.0%
Liberal 104 9.6%
GENDER Male 235 6.4%
Female 267 6.0%
AGE 18-49 153 7.9%
50-64 171 7.5%
65+ 157 7.8%
RACE White non-Hispanic 387 5.0%
Other 101 9.8%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 207 6.8%
4 year degree 289 5.8%
REGION NoVa 137 8.4%
East 110 9.4%
Central 107 9.5%
NW/South 148 8.1%

HHH
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. GUV VOTE WITH Ed Gillespie 44% 91% 42% 4% 76% 38% 2% 51% 37% 39%
LEANERS Ralph Northam 44% 4% 38% 88% 13% 50% 87% 37% 50% 50%
Cliff Hyra 3% 1% 6% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4%
[VOL] Other, writein 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Undecided 9% 4% 14% 6% 7% 11% 7% 8% 10% 7%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East Central
Q1-2. GUV VOTE WITH Ed Gillespie 46% 47% 52% 18% 47% 42% 37% 41% 43%
LEANERS Ralph Northam 38% 43% 36% 69% 38% 47% 50% 50% 41%
Cliff Hyra 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
[VOL] Other, writein 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Undecided 11% 8% 7% 10% 11% 8% 10% 4% 14%
VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q1-2. GUV VOTE WITH Ed Gillespie 52% 100% 0% 0%
LEANERS Ralph Northam 34% 0% 100% 0%
Cliff Hyra 4% 0% 0% 24%
[VOL] Other, writein 1% 0% 0% 3%
Undecided 9% 0% 0% 73%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 36% 62% 39% 10% 58% 34% 9% 42% 31% 33%
EO Sleshle fav gga;’gif;’ave o Unfavorable 20% 6% 18% 36% % 21% 42% 18% 22% 20%
opinion of him? No opinion 44% 31% 43% 54% 35% 46% 48% 40% 47% 48%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East Central West
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 38% 39% 42% 17% 36% 37% 32% 33% 38% 42%
E0 Sileshie fav gga%i‘ﬂave o Unfavorable 21% 18% 20% 21% 13% 25% 25% 22% 15% 17%
opinion of him? No opinion 41% 42% 37% 62% 51% 39% 42% 46% 47% 41%

Page 1




Monmouth University

Poll -- VIRGINIA -- 7/24/17

VA GUV VOTE
Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 2% 9% 8%
Ed Gillespie favorable or
unfavorable, or do you have no Unfavorable 4% 37% 16%
opinion of him? No opinion 24% 54% 75%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 38% 7% 33% 71% 13% 46% 66% 35% 40% 39%
Rajph Iortham g%"%?,br'{;f,’é o Unfavorable 16% 32% 18% 0% 27% 14% 1% 19% 14% 11%
opinion of him? No opinion 46% 61% 49% 29% 60% 40% 33% 45% 47% 50%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East Central West
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 35% 39% 32% 56% 32% 42% 40% 44% 36% 31%
e A A Unfavorable 21% 17% 20% 5% 18% 15% 12% 21% 16% 17%
opinion of him? No opinion 44% 44% 49% 39% 50% 43% 48% 35% 48% 52%
VA GUV VOTE
Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 9% 2% 16%
Ralph Northam favorable or
unfavorable, or do you have no Unfavorable 32% 3% 8%
opinion of him? No opinion 58% 25% 75%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q5. Do you approve or Approve 37% 83% 34% 1% 67% 28% 2% 45% 30%
b Going 46 presidont? Disapprove 57% 16% 56% 95% 30% 64% 97% 48% 65%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 6% 1% 10% 4% 3% 8% 2% 6% 5%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East
Q5. Do you approve or Approve 29% 38% 45% 45% 12% 44% 32% 27% 34%
i r f the job Donal .
CThrSui'q)S i?svgo(i)né :s]g?esi?je%g Disapprove 66% 57% 49% 49% 83% 49% 63% 68% 61%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5%
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VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q5. Do you approve or Approve 37% 49% 78% 0% 22%
disapprove of the job Donald )
Trump is doing as president? Disapprove 56% 45% 18% 96% 60%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 7% 6% 4% 4% 18%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q6. Do you approve or Approve 52% 23% 47% 85% 27% 59% 86% 48% 56%
disapprove of the job Terry )
McAuliffe is doing as governor? Disapprove 37% 66% 40% % 59% 32% 9% 41% 33%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 11% 12% 13% 8% 14% 9% 5% 11% 12%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East
Q6. Do you approve or Approve 57% 49% 54% 48% 66% 48% 56% 56% 61%
disapprove of the job Terry .
McAuliffe is doing as govermnor? Disapprove 29% 42% 37% 41% 22% 39% 35% 28% 31%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 15% 9% 9% 11% 12% 13% 9% 16% 8%
VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q6. Do you approve or Approve 53% 40% 24% 83% 42%
disapprove of the job Terry .
McAuliffe is doing as governor? Disapprove 40% 48% 66% 9% 34%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 7% 12% 11% 8% 24%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q7. Would you say things in the Right direction 31% 65% 28% 5% 55% 23% 2% 39% 24%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they goften off Wrong track 62% 30% 62% 89% 39% 69% 93% 52% 71%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2%
ont know_Refuse (] (] (] (] (] () ) 0) ()
VOL] D ki Refused 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%
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AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East
Q7. Would you say things in the Right direction 24% 34% 35% 37% 12% 35% 28% 24% 37%
e g oy aon ot Wrong track 68% 60% 57% 56% 80% 57% 66% 65% 60%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1%
VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q7. Would you say things in the Right direction 28% 35% 61% 3% 21%
e g oy aion ot Wrong track 65% 58% 33% 91% 61%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 4% 5% 4% 3% 7%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 3% 2% 1% 3% 11%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q8. Would you say things in Right direction 51% 34% 48% 71% 39% 51% 74% 52% 51%
e re oS ;ﬂ;;eggggg off  Wrong track 38% 56% 40% 19% 54% 37% 14% 39% 37%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 7% 4% 8% 7% 3% 8% 9% 5% 8%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East
Q8. Would you say things in Right direction 53% 50% 50% 49% 58% 50% 52% 57% 58%
e g oy oo ot Wrong track 37% 42% 34% 40% 33% 40% 36% 30% 32%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 6% 3% 12% 7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 3%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 7%
VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q8. Would you say things in Right direction 47% 43% 35% 71% 39%
e r oS ;ﬂ;;eggggg off  Wrong track 41% 48% 57% 19% 39%
on the wrong track? [VOL] Depends 9% 5% 3% 8% 12%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 3% 4% 5% 2% 10%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q9. In your opinion, what are the Taxes 10% 19% 8% 6% 16% 8% 6% 13% 8%
that the bandidates for governar. Jobs 25% 30% 27% 18% 26% 26% 23% 27% 23%
ig%g igﬂg e[lh%ul_t Tc:l;rli_%g this The economy 20% 21% 24% 13% 20% 22% 18% 25% 15%
RESPONSE] Cost of living 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Housing, housing costs 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2%
State budget, government 7% 10% 10% 2% 9% 9% 3% 8% 7%
spending
Government ethics, corruption 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Education, public schools 20% 16% 18% 26% 16% 19% 30% 13% 26%
Higher education, state 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
universities and colleges
Transportation, roads, 11% 11% 11% 12% 9% 15% 9% 13% 10%
infrastructure
Environment 5% 1% 5% 6% 1% 5% 10% 4% 5%
Health care, health insurance 37% 21% 36% 51% 25% 39% 54% 32% 41%
Military, veterans issues 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Crime, violence 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Gun control, 2ndAmend 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%
lllegal immigration 9% 13% 8% 6% 16% 4% 6% % 10%
Opioid_addiction crisis 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Senior issues 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Race issues 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Traditional values, equal rights 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 7% 3% 5%
Voting access, fraud 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Other 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5%
[VOL] Nothing, no answer 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 5% 8% 10%
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AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa
Q9. In your opinion, what are the Taxes 12% 11% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 12%
that the bandidates for goveinar. Jobs 27% 24% 26% 26% 23% 23% 27% 21%
ig%ugg i;”; ?&%Ul_tﬁgﬁi_rég this The economy 23% 20% 16% 20% 18% 15% 23% 22%
RESPONSE] Cost of living 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Housing, housing costs 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
State budget, government 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 8% 7% 10%
spending
Government ethics, corruption 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Education, public schools 26% 15% 19% 20% 19% 15% 23% 21%
Higher education, state 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
universities and colleges
Transportation, roads, 13% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9% 13% 22%
infrastructure
Environment 6% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 6%
Health care, health insurance 28% 45% 36% 35% 46% 38% 36% 30%
Military, veterans issues 3% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Crime, violence 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Gun control, 2ndAmend 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%
lllegal immigration 6% 12% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 13%
Opioid_addiction crisis 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Senior issues 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Race issues 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Traditional values, equal rights 5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 1% 6% 3%
Voting access, fraud 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Other 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8%
[VOL] Nothing, no answer 8% 8% 11% 7% 13% 13% 6% 10%
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VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
East Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q9. In your opinion, what are the Taxes 12% 8% 9% 17% 5% 5%
that the candidates for governor. J0bs 21% 25% 33% 28% 23% 19%
iQ&“AﬁigﬂE e[lh%ul_t Tc:l;rli_%g this The economy 14% 18% 23% 24% 18% 10%
RESPONSE] Cost of living 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Housing, housing costs 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2%
State budget, government 5% 7% 7% 12% 3% 5%
spending
Government ethics, corruption 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Education, public schools 21% 23% 15% 16% 24% 17%
Higher education, state 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1%
universities and colleges
Transportation, roads, 7% 12% 3% 11% 12% 9%
infrastructure
Environment 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 10%
Health care, health insurance 50% 32% 37% 26% 49% 30%
Military, veterans issues 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Crime, violence 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Gun control, 2ndAmend 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0%
lllegal immigration 10% 5% 7% 12% 5% 8%
Opioid_addiction crisis 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Senior issues 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Race issues 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Traditional values, equal rights 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1%
Voting access, fraud 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Other 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 4%
[VOL] Nothing, no answer 7% 8% 10% 6% 8% 24%
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Monmouth University Poll -- VIRGINIA -- 7/24/17

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q10. Is Donald Trump a major Major factor 26% 18% 26% 33% 22% 27% 32% 27% 26%
oo o illvore far " Minor factor 14% 14% 14% 15% 11% 16% 17% 11% 17%
governor? Not a factor 59% 67% 60% 50% 67% 56% 50% 61% 56%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
18-49 50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East
Q10. Is Donald Trump a major Major factor 24% 27% 29% 27% 28% 28% 25% 26% 27%
oo haa e ill o ot Minor factor 17% 13% 12% 16% 8% 14% 15% 15% 14%
governor? Not a factor 60% 60% 56% 57% 61% 57% 60% 58% 57%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2%
VA REGIONS VA GUV VOTE
Central West Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q10. Is Donald Trump a major Major factor 26% 27% 17% 37% 22%
oo h o illvore far " Minor factor 12% 15% 15% 15% 10%
governor? Not a factor 62% 57% 68% 47% 67%
[VOL] Dont know_Refused 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q11. GUV VOTE if Trump was Ed Gillespie 45% 91% 44% 7% 7% 40% 5% 53% 38% 43%
not a factor - INCLUDES all Ralph Northam 40% 4% 31% 84% 13% 43% 79% 32% 47% 42%
Cliff Hyra 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
[VOL] Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 12% 3% 20% 8% 8% 14% 13% 11% 13% 12%
AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East Central West
Q11. GUV VOTE if Trump was Ed Gillespie 45% 48% 54% 20% 46% 45% 39% 43% 45% 52%
not a factor - INCLUDES all Ralph Northam 37% 41% 33% 62% 37% 41% 43% 46% 36% 35%
Cliff Hyra 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
[VOL] Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 14% 10% 9% 17% 13% 12% 14% 8% 17% 9%
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Monmouth University Poll -- VIRGINIA -- 7/24/17

VA GUV VOTE
Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q11. GUV VOTE if Trump was Ed Gillespie 99% 4% 3%
Cg:eargactor - INCLUDES all Ralph Northam 1% 88% 6%
Cliff Hyra 0% 0% 17%
[VOL] Other 0% 0% 3%
[VOL] Undecided 0% 7% 71%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q12. Did you watch Saturday Watched 3% 2% 6% 0% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5%

mornings debate between

Gillespie and Northam, or did you i
not have an oppor’[uni[y to watch Did not watch 97% 98% 94% 100% 99% 96% 98% 96% 98% 95%

this? [ASKED SAT/SUN ONLY]

AGE 3-WAY RACE COLLEGE DEGREE VA REGIONS
White non-
50-64 65+ Hispanic Other No Yes NoVa East Central West
Q12. Did you watch Saturday Watched 3% 1% 4% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 6%

mornings debate between

Gillespie and Northam, or did you i
not have an opportunity to watch Did not watch 97% 99% 96% 100% 98% 96% 99% 98% 99% 94%

this? [ASKED SAT/SUN ONLY]

VA GUV VOTE
Gillespie Northam Other- Undec
Q12. Did you watch Saturday Watched 2% 4% 6%

mornings debate between
Gillespie and Northam, or did you i
not have an opportunity to watch Did not watch 98% 96% 94%

this? [ASKED SAT/SUN ONLY]
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